

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

Cheryl J. Hopwood,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

State of Texas, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

Douglas Carvell,

Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

and

Kenneth Elliott; David Rogers,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

State of Texas, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

Brief of the State of Texas, *et al.*

P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 463-2191
[Fax] (512) 474-2697

Attorney for the State Of Texas, et. al.

Additional Counsel Listed on Reverse

Additional Counsel

Linda S. Eads
Gregory S. Coleman
Julie Caruthers Parsley
Meredith B. Parenti
Brent A. Benoit
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Telephone: (512) 463-2191
Facsimile: (512) 474-2697
Harry M. Reasoner
Allan Van Fleet
Betty R. Owens
Beverly G. Reeves
Vinson & Elkins L.L.P.
1001 Fannin Street
Houston, Texas 77001-6760
Telephone: (713) 758-2358
Facsimile: (713) 615-5173
Samuel Issacharoff
Douglas Laycock
727 E. Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
Telephone: (512) 471-5151
Facsimile: (512) 477-8149
Facsimile: (512) 471-6988
John L. Hill, Jr.
Locke Liddell & Sapp LLP
3400 Chase Tower, 600 Travis

Houston, Texas 77002-3095

Telephone: (713) 226-1230

Facsimile: (713) 223-3717

Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	vi
Table of Contents	vii
Table of Authorities	x
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below	4
B. Statement of Facts	6
1. Brief History of Educational Discrimination in Texas.	6
2. Assessment of Plaintiffs' Applications	15
Standard of Review	18
Summary of Argument	18
Argument	22
I. The Injunction Should Be Reversed Because It Conflicts with the Supreme Court's Judgment in <i>Bakke</i> .	22
II. The Injunction Should Be Reversed Because Compelling Interests Justify the Use of Carefully Limited Affirmative Action.	27
A. Defendants Have a Compelling Interest in Remediating the Present Effects of Past Discrimination.	27
1. The Court Erred in Looking Only at the Law School in Isolation and Not Considering Discrimination in Other Texas Schools from Which Law School Applicants Come.	28
2. The State Has a Compelling Interest in Remediating Past Educational Discrimination Against Applicants to the Law School.	34
B. The Law School Has a Compelling Interest in Promoting a Diverse Student Body.	38
C. Carefully Limited Affirmative Action Will Allow the Law School to Satisfy its Compelling Interests While Maintaining its Academic Standards.	45
D. Narrowly Tailored Affirmative Action Sufficient to Satisfy Texas's Compelling Interests Can Be Constrained by Judicially Administrable Limits.	50
III. The District Court's Award of Only Nominal Damages Should Be Affirmed.	54

A. The District Court’s Findings Are Not Clearly Erroneous and Must Be Affirmed.	54
B. The Law School Proved by a Preponderance of the Evidence that the Plaintiffs Would Not Have Been Admitted in a Race-Neutral Admissions System.	57
1. Wellborn’s Methodology Was Sound.	57
2. Plaintiffs’ Applications Did Not Satisfy the Admissions Criteria of a Race-Neutral System.	60
C. There Can Be No Damages Under Title VI for Conduct Undertaken Without Notice that the Conduct Was Wrongful.	64
IV. Should this Court Overturn the District Court’s Admission Decision, the Alternative Findings on Plaintiffs’ Damages Are Correct.	67
A. Cheryl Hopwood.	67
B. Douglas Carvell.	70
C. Kenneth Elliott.	72
D. David Rogers.	72
V. The District Court’s Award of Attorneys’ Fees to Plaintiffs Should Be Reversed or, in the Alternative, Not Increased.	73
A. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees.	74
B. If Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees, the District Court Correctly Calculated the Lodestar.	76
VI. The Trial Court Properly Denied Elliott’s Request for Discovery Sanctions.	79
VII. Plaintiffs’ Attacks on the District Judge Are Baseless.	81
Conclusion	83

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Adams v. Bell</i> , 711 F.2d 161 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	9, 10, 27, 36, 37
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 356 F.Supp. 92 (D.D.C.), <i>modified and aff’d</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	9
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 115 S.Ct. 2097 (1995)	19, 24, 41, 55
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203, 117 S.Ct. 1997 (1997)	23
<i>Anderson v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605, 103 S.Ct. 1382 (1983)	26
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of La., Inc. v. Orleans Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 919 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1990)	78
<i>Ayers v. Allain</i> , 914 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1990)	49
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701 (1972)	53
<i>Bossier Parish Sch. Bd. v. Lemon</i> , 370 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1967)	64

Branch-Hines v. Hebert, 939 F.2d 1311 (5th Cir. 1991) 18

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483, 74 S.Ct. 686 (1954) 39

Burma Navigation Corp. v. Reliant Seahorse MV, 99 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 1996) 69

Carroll v. Jaques, 926 F.Supp. 1282 (E.D. Tex. 1996), *aff'd*, 110 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 1997) 80

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co., 486 U.S. 750, 108 S.Ct. 2138 (1988) 25, 40

City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469, 109 S.Ct. 706 (1989) 19, 30-33, 43

Cobb v. Miller, 818 F.2d 1227 (5th Cir. 1987) 77

Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick, 443 U.S. 449, 99 S.Ct. 2941 (1979) 39, 40

Conkling v. Turner, 138 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 1998) 83

Cook v. Reno, 74 F.3d 97 (5th Cir. 1996) 83

Dallas Firefighters Ass'n v. Dallas, 150 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 1998), *cert. denied*, 67 U.S.L.W. 3470 (Mar. 29, 1999) 20

David H. v. Spring Branch I.S.D., 569 F.Supp. 1324 (S.D. Tex. 1983) 72

Edwards v. City of Houston, 37 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994) 27

Estes v. Metropolitan Branches of Dallas NAACP, 444 U.S. 437, 100 S.Ct. 716 (1980) 40

Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103, 113 S.Ct. 566 (1992) 74, 75

FDIC v. Wheat, 970 F.2d 124 (5th Cir. 1992) 68

Flax v. Potts, 567 F.Supp. 859 (N.D. Tex. 1983) 7

Floyd v. Segars, 572 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1978) 59

Garcia v. Women's Hosp. of Texas, 143 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 1998) 82

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274, 118 S.Ct. 1989 (1998) 66

Geier v. Alexander, 801 F.2d 799 (6th Cir. 1986) 29, 33

Gideon v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp., 761 F.2d. 1129 (5th Cir. 1985) 72, 73

Gifford v. National Gypsum Co., 753 F.2d 1345 (5th Cir. 1985) 59

Gonzalez v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist., 996 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993) 25

Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n, 463 U.S. 582, 103 S.Ct. 3221 (1983) 65

Hazelwood School District v. United States, 433 U.S. 299, 97 S.Ct. 2736 (1977) 31

Helms v. Picard, 151 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1998) 24

Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 103 S.Ct. 1933 (1983) 18

Hewitt v. Helms, 482 U.S. 755, 107 S.Ct. 2672 (1987) 74, 75

Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 4 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1993), *rev'd en banc*, 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995) 24

Hopwood v. Texas, 518 U.S. 1033, 116 S.Ct. 2581 (1996) 5

Hopwood v. Texas, 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) (*Hopwood II*) *passim*

Hopwood v. Texas, 861 F.Supp. 551 (W.D. Tex. 1994) (*Hopwood I*) *passim*

Hopwood v. Texas, 999 F.Supp. 872 (W.D. Tex. 1998) (*Hopwood III*) *passim*

International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324, 97 S.Ct. 1843 (1977) 21, 35

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 77, 78

Johnson v. Sawyer, 120 F.3d 1307 (5th Cir. 1997) 82

Johnson v. Transportation Agency, 480 U.S. 616, 107 S.Ct. 1442
(1987) 21, 35, 51, 53

Keyishian v. Board of Regents, 385 U.S. 589, 87 S.Ct. 675 (1967) 40

Lesage v. Texas, 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998) 67

Lincoln Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Roosth, 306 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1962) 24

Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom, 50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1995) 77

LULAC v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) 6

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188, 97 S.Ct. 990 (1977) 25, 40

Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC, 497 U.S. 547, 110 S.Ct. 2997 (1990) 41, 42

Migis v. Pearle Vision Inc., 135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998) 76, 77

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900, 115 S.Ct. 2474 (1995) 19

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267, 97 S.Ct. 2749 (1977) 39

Missouri Pac. R.R. v. Railroad Comm'n, 948 F.2d 179 (5th Cir. 1991) 24

Mt. Healthy City School Dist. v. Doyle, 429 U.S. 274, 97 S.Ct. 568
(1977) 55, 56

Odom v. Frank, 3 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 1993) 55

Patterson v. P.H.P. Healthcare Corp., 90 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 1996) 70, 72

Pennhurst State Sch. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1, 101 S.Ct. 1531 (1981) 65

Perry v. Sinderman, 408 U.S. 593, 92 S.Ct. 2694 (1972) 53

Podberesky v. Kirwan, 838 F.Supp. 1075 (D.Md. 1993), *rev'd on other grounds*, 38 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1994) 33

Reeves v. Harrell, 791 F.2d 1481 (11th Cir. 1986) 79

Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265, 98 S.Ct. 2733 (1978) *passim*

Rhodes v. Stewart, 488 U.S. 1, 109 S.Ct. 202 (1988) 74

Riley v. City of Jackson, 99 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 1996) 18

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc., 490 U.S. 477, 109 S.Ct. 1917 (1989) 23

Rosado v. Wyman, 397 U.S. 297, 90 S.Ct. 1207 (1970) 65

Ross v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist., 699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983) 7

Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton, 31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994) 79

Scott v. Monsanto Co., 868 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1989) 79

Shaw v. Reno, 509 U.S. 630, 113 S.Ct. 2816 (1993) 19

Sierra Club v. Cedar Point Oil Co., Inc., 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) 79

Simon v. City of Clute, 825 F.2d 940 (5th Cir. 1987) 82

Sockwell v. Phelps, 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994) 18, 55

Suter v. Artist M., 503 U.S. 347, 112 S.Ct. 1360 (1992) 65

Sweatt v. Painter, 210 S.W.2d 442 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1948, (writ ref'd), *rev'd*, 339 U.S. 629, 70 S.Ct. 848 (1950) 34

Sweatt v. Painter, 339 U.S. 629, 70 S.Ct. 848 (1950) 8, 38, 46

Tasby v. Wright, 713 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1983) 7

Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Indep. Sch. Dist., 489 U.S. 782, 109 S.Ct. 1486 (1989) 74

United States v. \$9,041,598.68, 163 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 1998) 79

United States v. Crucial, 722 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1983) 7

United States v. Fordice, 505 U.S. 717, 112 S.Ct. 2727

(1992) 11, 20, 29, 30, 36, 49, 66

United States v. Paradise, 480 U.S. 149, 107 S.Ct. 1053 (1987) 20, 27, 51

United Steelworkers v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193, 99 S.Ct. 2721 (1979) 50, 53

Walker v. Dep't of Housing and Urban Develop., 99 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1996) 76, 78

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist., 458 U.S. 457, 102 S.Ct. 3187 (1982) 39, 40

Watkins v. Fordice, 7 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1993) 18, 76, 78

Wessman v. Gittens, 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998) 20, 41, 42, 52

Wilkinson v. Whitley, 28 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 1994) 25

Williams v. Pharmacia Ophthalmics, Inc., 926 F.Supp. 791 (N.D. Ind. 1996), *aff'd*, 137 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 1998) 68

Wittmer v. Peters, 87 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 1996) 43, 44

Women's Equity Action League v. Cavazos, 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 9

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267, 106 S.Ct. 1842

(1986) 27, 30-32, 42, 53

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1291 3

42 U.S.C. §1988 74

42 U.S.C. §2000d (Title VI) 9, 12, 64

42 U.S.C. §2000d-1 64

Tex. Const. art. VII, §7 (1876, repealed 1969) 33

Tex. Educ. Code §51.803 (Vernon Supp. 1999) 49

Tex. Educ. Code §51.9245 (Vernon Supp. 1999) 49

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(a)(4)(A) 80

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52 69

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) 18, 55

Other

Goodwin Liu, *Affirmative Action in Higher Education: The Diversity Rationale and the Compelling Interest Test*, 33 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 381 (1998) 44

Patrick Healy, *U. of California to Admit Top 4% From Every High School*, Chron. of Higher Educ. A36 (Apr. 2, 1999) 49

Peter Applebome, *Texas Is Told to Keep Affirmative Action in Universities or Risk Losing Federal Aid*, N.Y. Times, B4, Mar. 26, 1997 12

Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, *Population Forecasts for Texas Counties by Race/Ethnicity 1990-2030* (1999) 13, 43

No. 98-50506
